
 

 
 
 

Notice of public meeting of  
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Fraser, 

Healey, Hodgson, King and Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests  

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 
January 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 February 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Please note that this meeting, including public speakers, will 
be sound recorded to allow members of the public to listen 
to the proceedings without having to attend the meeting. 
The sound recording will be uploaded onto the Council’s 
website following the meeting. 
 

4. Attendance of Police and Crime Commissioner    
 This item has been deferred to the meeting on 11 March 2014. 

 
5. Cabinet Member for Environmental Services    
 The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services will be in 

attendance to discuss his priorities and challenges. 
 

6. City Centre Street Cleaning Review   (Pages 13 - 88) 
 This scoping report presents initial information on city centre 

street cleaning and asks that objectives for the review be 
identified and a methodology for completing the review work be 
agreed. 
 

7. Work Plan and Verbal Update on Ongoing 
Scrutiny Reviews   

(Pages 89 - 90) 

 (i) Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan.  
 

(ii) A verbal update will be given on the A-Boards Scrutiny 
Review and the Domestic Waste Review. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say relates to an item of business 
on the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to 
consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Acces
[...]
ich they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 14 January 2014 

Present 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Healey, Hodgson and Warters 
 
Councillor Fitzpatrick 

Apologies Councillor  King 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  The following 
interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor Fraser declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in agenda item 8 (Safer York Partnership Bi-
Annual Performance Report) in respect of references to 
the alley-gating scheme off Scarcroft Road, as a resident 
of Millfield Road, which one of the streets on the side of 
the road which was already gated.   

• Councillor Hodgson declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in respect of agenda item 8 (Safer York 
Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report) as an 
employee of the Ministry of Defence, which was referred 
to in the report. 

 
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 12 November 

2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record 
subject to minute 23 being amended to read... “The 
residents of Brockfield Park Drive and Brockfield 
Road, Huntington had expressed concern that their 
roads would not be gritted and queried whether the 
gritting vehicles would continue to use this route.” 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Referring to minute 26, Councillor Warters queried why the 
attendance of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
had not been included as an agenda item for the meeting, as 
had been agreed.  The Chair explained that, as an additional 
meeting of the committee had been now been scheduled for 10 
February 2014, the workplan had been amended to ensure that 
the items to be considered at the two meetings were distributed 
accordingly.  Therefore the items on the agenda for 14 January 
2014 primarily focussed on police, crime and community safety 
related issues. Other items on the workplan had been moved to 
the meeting on 10 February 2014.   Councillor Warters stated 
that he was concerned that the decision to defer the attendance 
of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services to the 
meeting in February had been taken without reference back to 
the Committee and that he wished his concerns to be minuted. 
 
 

29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

30. Verbal Update on Community Safety Arrangements Across 
the North Yorkshire Region  
 
The Assistant Director Housing and Community Safety gave a 
verbal update on community safety arrangements across the 
North Yorkshire region.   
 
(i) The Structure 

 
Details were given of proposed changes to the structure.  
Currently across York and North Yorkshire there were six 
Community Safety Partnerships in the districts (Richmondshire 
and Hambleton were already combined) and one Community 
Safety Partnership for York (The Safer York Partnership).  York 
and North Yorkshire Community Safety Forum was the 
representative body that brought together the seven community 
safety partnerships and also included the Local Criminal Justice 
Board.  The aim had been to bring together key decision bodies 
to ensure that a holistic approach was taken. 
 
The proposal for the future was that there would be two 
Community Safety Partnerships, one for North Yorkshire and 
one for York.  Although this would not result in any change to 

Page 4



[...]
in respect of the limitations that the panels had in holding the 
Police and Crime Commissioners to account.  The 
arrangements had only been in place for a year and hence 
processes were still developing.   
 
Members were informed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had attended all the Panel meetings, along with 
the Chief Constable.  The data that was provided to the Panel 
and the information flow was improving and a process was 
being developed as to how best to evaluate progress on the 
plan.   
 
Clarification was sought as to the powers of the Panel.  These 
were summarised as: 

• The power to veto the precept 
• The Panel had to be consulted on the Police and Crime 
Plan.  The Police and Crime Commissioner was obliged to 
take on board the Panel’s recommendations but could 
disagree with them. 

• Confirmation hearings – the Panel had the opportunity to 
talk to prospective appointees in respect of some of the 
staff appointed by the Commissioner. 

• Consideration of complaints against the Commissioner.  
The Panel had the power to publish reports if this was in 
the public interest.   Members were informed that two 
complaints had been considered by the Panel. 

 
Councillor Fitzpatrick stated that, if there were issues that the 
Committee wished to bring to the attention of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner, they were welcome to contact either of 
the City of York Council representatives on the Police and 
Crime Panel and they would raise these on the committee’s 
behalf. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is informed of the role 

of the Panel in holding the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to account. 

 
 
 

Page 7



32. Further update on recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience Scrut
[...]
do so.  Members 
queried the process for reporting incidents.  They were informed 
that incidents should be reported through the York Contact 
Centre who would forward details to the relevant team.  Officers 
would contact the contractor as required.  If the issue related to 
animal welfare, the animal welfare officer would be made aware.   
A press release would be issued which detailed the 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Warters queried why the process of appointing a 
contractor had taken so long.  Officers detailed the process that 
had been followed and explained that there had been some 
pressures on the capacity in the procurement team and that one 
of the contractors had missed the deadline that had been set 
and it had been agreed that this would be extended.  It was 
important that there was buy in from all parties.   
 
Officers were asked how successful the council had been in 
working with owners to reduce the number of tethered horses.  
It was agreed that information regarding this matter would be 
emailed to Members1. 
 
The Chair suggested that the committee may wish to review the 
effectiveness of the policy in about a year’s time. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the Tethered Horses Policy be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept updated on the 

implementation of the policy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Forward information   

 
SW  

 
34. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  

 
Members considered a report from the Safer York Partnership 
which provided an update on performance.   
 

Page 9



Members noted that overall levels of recorded crime continued 
to show signs of reduction, with monthly totals in the first eight 
months being below target.   
 
Details were given of the cumulative impact area and of the 
consultation that had taken place on the Alcohol Restriction 
Zone.  Members stressed the importance of ensuring that the 
signage that would be in place was in keeping with the 
character of the city and did not add unnecessarily to street 
clutter.  At the request of Members, officers also explained 
about the Operation Erase Action Plan. 
 
Officers were asked if the revised arrangements in respect of 
Retailers Against Crime in York (RACY) were working well.  
Officers confirmed that the partnership had been extended to 
include all businesses rather than just retail.  There had been 
positive comments from those involved. 
 
Resolved: That the Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report be 

noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept informed of the 

performance of the Safer York Partnership. 
 
 

35. Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Update for 
Environmental Services and Public Protection  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
financial performance, service plan improvement actions and 
performance measures for Environmental Services and Public 
Protection. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to predicted overspends, 
primarily relating to waste.  Officers explained that this was as a 
result of a combination of factors, including increased landfill 
costs. 
 
Officers were asked what action was being taken to try to 
ensure that cost savings were brought in on time.  They 
explained that the two-year budget process had been useful in 
this respect.  Attention was drawn to the redundancy costs in 
the Communities and Neighbourhoods budget, which had 
contributed to the overspend.  
 

Page 10



Resolved: That the financial and performance information 
provided in the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on 

financial and performance issues. 
 

36. Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews  
 
A verbal update was given on ongoing reviews: 
 
(i) A-Boards 
 
Members were informed that a public consultation event on the 
A-Boards scrutiny review would be held on 5 February 2014.  A 
presentation had been prepared and the event would enable 
members of the public to give feedback.   Members expressed 
concern that they had not been consulted on the date of the 
event and requested that details be forwarded to them. 

 
(ii) Domestic Waste Recycling 
 
Information was tabled which provided an update on the 
Domestic Waste Recycling Review.  It was agreed that 
Members would email officers with any queries regarding issues 
in the report. 

 
(iii) Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
 
The Chair reminded Members that a remit had not yet been 
agreed for the Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review, although 
information had been emailed to Members regarding this issue.  
Members confirmed that the review should focus on street 
cleansing and agreed that an informal meeting of the committee 
should be held as soon as possible in order to progress this 
matter.  As part of the review, Members agreed that it would be 
useful to invite officers who could comment on the impact on 
tourism as well as officers who worked on street environment 
issues. 

  
Resolved: That the update on the ongoing scrutiny reviews be 

noted. 
 

Reason: To monitor progress on the reviews. 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 10 February 2014 
 
City Centre Street Cleaning Scrutiny Review Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This scoping report presents initial information on city centre street 
cleaning and asks the Task Group to identify a number of objectives for 
the review and agree a methodology for completing the review work.  

Background to Review 
 

2. At a meeting of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) on 24 June 2013, members agreed a corporate scrutiny theme 
for this municipal year around the city’s night-time economy, noting its 
connection to a number of the Council’s key priorities in its Council Plan 
2011-2015. 

3. CSMC agreed it would be possible for each overview & scrutiny 
committee to identify an appropriate night time economy related topic 
which would support their individual terms of reference. They tasked 
each committee with completing its night time economy review in time for 
the presentation of their review final report to the meeting of CSMC in 
March 2014.  In turn, CSMC agreed they would collate the findings and 
recommendations arising from each review and present them to Cabinet 
by the end of the municipal year. 

4. In September 2013 The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a briefing paper on a number of possible topics for 
review in support of the night time economy corporate theme, and as a 
result agreed to focus their review on City Centre Street Cleaning. 

 
Review Remit 

 
5. The general aim of review agreed by the Community Safety Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 10 September 2013 was ‘To 
reduce ASB across the city through the introduction of improved 
collaborative working methods’.  However, no firm remit was set for the 
review so it would be helpful initially if this Task Group agreed some 

Agenda Item 6Page 13



objective for this review in order that the work on the review could remain 
focussed and be completed in line with the timeframe set by CSMC. 

 
Consultation 

 
6. To support the Night-Time Economy corporate theme it was agreed that 

an online survey ‘Yorkafter5’ be undertaken.  This ran between 14 
October 2013 and 29 November 2013. The survey included a number of 
generic questions in support of all the reviews except the health related 
review for which a separate survey was carried out.  

7. Specifically in support of this review, the survey included a number of 
questions relating to the attractiveness of the city centre and perceptions 
of personal safety – see Appendix A. 

 Information Gathered 
 
8. Levels of littering increase during the evening/night.  Main causes of 

littering are Nightclub flyers, broken glass, takeaway wrappers, and 
scattering of commercial waste (as a result of anti-social behaviour).  
Staff are on duty from 05.30 each morning in order to clear away litter 
and debris etc before the city ‘awakes’.   

 
9. i) Staining of Pavements & Littering 

In the city centre there is a particular issue with takeaway food stains. 
Neighbourhood Pride Services has recently invested in a machine to aid 
the removal of stains from pavements.   However the amount of litter and 
staining on city centre streets could be reduce if Takeaways  were more 
compliant with licensing conditions and health and safety issues. 

 
10. The issue with flyers is specific to certain areas of the city centre.  

Proactive enforcement through the regulation of leafleters (nightclubs 
and bars) would help to reduce the problem.  The Clean Neighbourhoods 
& Environment Act 2005 enables a Local authority to designate land 
upon which the distribution of free printed material or matter is illegal 
without consent i.e. relevant land of the authority and/or all or part of any 
relevant highway for which the authority is responsible.   

 
11. Leeds City Council have used this to introduce a scheme to prevent 

designated areas of Leeds being blighted by litter and stickers, including 
the city centre.   The scheme is designed to help control litter problems 
caused by the distributors of free printed matter which is often discarded 
by persons to whom it is given.  Printed matter includes any materials 
produced for distribution which have been subject to a printing process, 

Page 14



and includes flyers, leaflets, cards, papers, containers and any similar 
items.  The scheme does not support or allow the distribution of stickers 
under any circumstances. This includes self adhesive, gummed or glued 
materials. If people are found distributing such materials, they are treated 
as distributing without consent, resulting in prosecution or a fixed penalty 
notice. In addition, all consent badges for those consent holders found 
distributing such materials are immediately revoked.  

 
12. Applicants must apply from a Leeds based address, or provide a 

statement detailing how the applicant proposes to ensure that there is 
local management and accountability to prevent litter occurring as a 
result of flyering, and to remove litter should it occur.  Consent can be 
applied for on an annual or monthly basis, and applicants can apply for 
as many badges as they need.  Leeds City Council charge the following 
fees:    

 
• Monthly Authorisation badge £50 
• Annual – 1st Authorisation badge applied for £75 
• Annual – 2nd Authorisation badge applied for £100 
• Annual – 3rd Authorisation badge applied for £150 
• Annual – 4th and subsequent Authorisation badge applied for £175 

 
13. Officers in the City of York Council (CYC)  Public Realm would welcome 

the introduction of a ‘No Flyer Zone’ in York city centre or alternatively, a 
consent scheme suggesting that applicant fees could be used to provide 
additional funding for city centre street cleaning. 
 

14. ii) Commercial Waste Presentation  
CYC Waste Services has historically enjoyed a good market share of 
York businesses with its main focus being on the smaller independent 
retailers located within the city centre. However, in recent years this area 
of work has become much more competitive with a number of local and 
national operators moving into the area.  This has resulted in business 
customers in York having a wider choice of suppliers, and suppliers 
adopting pricing strategies to build their customer base.  Due to 
legislative constraints in recent years (LATS) CYC Waste Services 
recognise that their service has now become expensive and 
uncompetitive.  As a result their customers continue to be lost to the 
private sector. 
 

15. CYC Waste Services has arrangements with its city centre customers to 
ensure that the waste they are responsible for is collected in a timely 
manner and not left on the street for longer than is necessary.  However, 
for those customers of private sector suppliers (of which there are 8), 

Page 15



due to customer opening times and their suppliers collection times not 
being aligned, their waste is often left on the city centre streets for long 
periods.  In fact, evidence suggests that the waste from a majority of 
customers with private sector suppliers is left on city centre streets 
overnight.  This detracts from the aesthetics of the city centre and also 
causes problems with litter associated with anti social behaviour.   

 
 Progressing the Review 
 
16. In late January 2014 members of this Committee met with Public Realm 

officers to discuss the ongoing issues around flyers and commercial 
waste collections and the additional work they generate for the city 
centre street cleaning teams.  Officers were able to suggest options for 
reducing the impact of both i.e. the introduction of a ‘no flyer zone’ and a 
By-law to control the collection times for commercial waste within the city 
centre.   Officers confirmed that as yet these ideas had not been 
progressed although they were planning to commence discussions and 
work with other council departments and retailers to further investigate 
these options.   

 
17. The committee members agreed that if sufficient time was available for 

their review, these would be the right issues to focus on to generate 
improvement in the aesthetics of the city centre and help reduce 
opportunities for anti-social behaviour.  As part of their review the 
Members would have liked to facilitate meetings with the other city centre 
waste services providers, and engage with city centre businesses.   

 
18. However, in light of the limited time available for the review, those 

Members who attended the meeting with officers acknowledged the only 
option at this stage would be to recommend this work be undertaken as 
a matter of priority by Public Realm officers working with CYC Waste 
Services and Safer York Partnership. 

 
 Council Plan 2011-15 

 
19. This review relates to the Council’s corporate priority to create jobs and 

grow the economy. 

Risk Management 
 

20. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this 
report.  Future reports will include an analysis of any associated risk as 
appropriate. 
 

Page 16



 Recommendations 

21. In an effort to improve in the city centre aesthetics and help reduce 
opportunities for anti-social behaviour, the Committee are asked to  

 i. Consider the survey results shown at Appendix A 

 ii. Identify suitable recommendations to address the issues around flyers 
and commercial waste presentation so that they may be included in 
this report (together with information on any associated implications), 
prior to the report’s presentation to CSMC in March 2014.  

 Reason:  To conclude this review in line with scrutiny procedures and 
protocols, and the committee’s workplan. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552063 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 6 February 2014 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - N/A 
 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None          
 
Appendices:   
 
Appendix A – Report on ‘York After 5’ survey results 
 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Night Time Economy Corporate Scrutiny Review 
 

Findings from ‘York After 5’ Survey  
 
1. There were a total of 472 responses to the ‘Yorkafter5’ survey.  For 

those we have the following equalities breakdown: 
 

Gender: 395 provided their gender     Age: 388 provided their age  
                      (77 did not respond)                      (84 did not respond) 

    

 
Ward: 342 provided a complete postcode which can be matched to a 
York ward.  An additional 53 respondents provided

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 10 February 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, King and 
Richardson (Substitute) 
 
Councillor Levene (items 1-6 minutes 37- 41 
refer) 

Apologies Councillors Healey and Warters 

 
37. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  Councillor Fraser 
declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 
(City Centre Street Cleaning Review) as the acting Chair of 
Micklegate Action Group. 
 

38. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 14 January 2014 

be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

39. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

40. Attendance of Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
It was reported that the attendance of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had been deferred to the meeting on 11 March 
2014. 
 
 
 
 
 



41. Cabinet Member for Environmental Services  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services was in 
attendance to discuss his priorities and challenges.  Members 
were informed of the following issues: 

• The targeted waste minimisation programme and the 
Smarter York Challenge. 

• A review of the waste strategy was to be undertaken.  
Consideration was also being given to the issue of food 
waste. 

• An advertising campaign would be held linked to the 
resumption of garden waste collections.  Members noted 
that very few residents had returned their bins and it was 
hoped that more residents would subscribe to the 
collections when the service resumed.  Consideration 
would also be given to the date at which the collections 
ceased for the winter in the future. 

• Commercial waste arrangements including the impact on 
the public realm in the city centre as well as the financial 
implications. 

• In respect of highways, a more commercial approach was 
being taken.  Tribute was paid to the work that officers had 
carried out to generate income. 

• As part of the Carbon Reduction Strategy, consideration 
was being given to using LED replacements for street 
lighting.  As well as being brighter and more cost effective, 
this type of lighting was also better for the environment. 

• In response to the severe winters in previous years and 
feedback from residents, capital investment in roads and 
paths had been included in the budget proposals.  It was 
intended that there would now be a 50:50 allocation 
between highways and footpaths.  At the request of 
Members, details were given of the timescales within 
which officers responded to reports of potholes. 

• Although this winter had been relatively mild, 
arrangements were in place to ensure that snow wardens 
were adequately equipped. 

• A revised litter policy was due to be considered at a 
Cabinet Member Decision Session at the end of the 
month.  The work to address this issue included education 
as well as enforcement.  In addition to the community 
payback arrangements that were in place, the support of 
local businesses and volunteers would be utilised.  A 
spring clean would begin in late May to tie in with the 
Smarter York Challenge. 



Referring to the Quarter 2 Finance Monitoring Report that had 
been considered at the last meeting, Members asked if the 
situation in respect of the predicted overspend had improved.  
The Cabinet Member stated that it had and that the directorate 
would come in on budget.  Consideration was being given as to 
how to reduce the overspend in waste, including strategies for 
waste minimisation.  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked about the situation in respect 
of Allerton Park.  He stated that officers were looking at ways of 
putting in place alternative funding arrangements following the 
Government’s decision on the Private Finance Initiative. He was 
restricted as to the information that could be disclosed at this 
stage but would be pleased to attend a future meeting of the 
committee once the information was in the public domain.   
 
The Cabinet Member requested that if Members had specific 
issues that they wished him to look into, these be forwarded to 
him via email. 
 
The Cabinet Member was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the verbal report from the Cabinet Member for 

Environmental Services be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee are kept updated on 

the priorities and challenges for this portfolio area. 
 

42. City Centre Street Cleaning Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
city centre street cleaning review.   
 
It was noted that, to support the Night-Time Economy corporate 
theme, an online survey “Yorkafter5” had been undertaken. 
Members gave consideration to the results of the survey 
(Appendix A of the report).  Members also noted the work that 
other scrutiny task groups were carrying out as part of the Night-
Time Economy review, including work in respect of the viability 
of extending or adjusting retail hours and issues in respect of 
transport. 
 
In January 2014 members of the committee had met with Public 
Realm officers to discuss the ongoing issues around flyers and 



commercial waste collections and the additional work they 
generated for the city centre street cleaning teams. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the feasibility of introducing a 
“no flyer zone” in the city centre.  The committee noted the 
scheme that had been introduced by Leeds City Council to 
prevent designated areas of Leeds being blighted by litter and 
stickers, including the use of authorisation badges. Members 
agreed that there would be merit in investigating whether it was 
appropriate to implement such arrangements in York city centre 
but were mindful that there would be administration costs 
involved as well as issues in respect of enforcement.   
 
Members gave consideration to the problems raised by the 
untimely collection of commercial waste and discussed 
measures that could be put in place to address this issue.  It 
was noted that City of York Council Waste Services had 
arrangements in place with its city centre customers to ensure 
that their refuse was not left on the street for longer than was 
necessary.  However, there were also eight private sector waste 
collection companies operating in the city centre and evidence 
suggested that the waste they collected was left on city centre 
streets overnight.  This caused problems with litter associated 
with anti social behaviour.  Members suggested that it would be 
useful for work to be carried out with city centre waste services 
providers and city centre businesses in order to seek ways of 
addressing the problems.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the survey results shown at Appendix A  
   of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the recommendations arising from the 
city centre street cleaning review include 
investigating ways of tackling the issues in 
respect of flyers and commercial waste 
collection times within the city centre.   

 
Reason: To conclude this review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols, and the committee’s 
workplan. 

 
43. Work Plan and Verbal Update on Ongoing Scrutiny Reviews  

 
(i) Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.  It 

was noted that item 2 on the agenda for the meeting on 22 



April 2014 should read “Cabinet Member for Crime and 
Stronger Communities”.  Members agreed that if the 
Cabinet Member was not able to attend the meeting on 22 
April, she be invited to attend the meeting on 11 March 
2014 instead. 

 
(ii) A verbal update was given on the ongoing scrutiny 

reviews: 
 

A-Boards 
 

The Chair gave details of the public consultation event 
that had taken place on 5 February 2014 and the views 
that had been put forward.  A representative from the 
Royal National Institute for the Blind (RNIB) had also 
offered to arrange a blind folded walk around the city to 
raise awareness of the issues faced.  Referring to the 
discussions that had taken place regarding alternatives to 
the use of A-Boards, it was suggested that consideration 
be given to making other forms of advertising more readily 
available, for example advertising on litter bins.   

 
 A further meeting of the A-Boards task group would be 
arranged. 

 
Domestic Waste Recycling Review 

 
There was nothing further to report on this review. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the work plan be approved. 

 
(ii) That the update on the work of the 

ongoing scrutiny reviews be noted. 
 

Reasons: (i) To ensure that the committee has a 
     planned programme of work in place. 

 
(ii) To ensure that the committee is kept 

updated on the ongoing work of the 
scrutiny review task groups and can 
monitor progress. 

 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


